AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING November 20, 2024

Agenda Item:

DR-4834 Hurricane Milton Funding Agreement

Motion to authorize the Village Manager to execute the Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement for Hurricane Milton between the Village of Estero and the State of Florida.

Background:

In response to Hurricane Milton, the President of the United States declared a major disaster for the State of Florida on October 7, 2024. This declaration authorized the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to provide, through its Public Assistance Program, reimbursement or direct Federal assistance to eligible state, local, and tribal governments.

Description:

DR-4834 Hurricane Milton Funding Agreement Z4385 is a federally funded subaward and grant agreement between the Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) and the Village of Estero. FDEM is acting as a pass-through entity for the federal grant awards. This agreement establishes the relationship between FDEM and the Village to allow the former to pay the Village grant funds.

Action Requested:

Motion to authorize the Village Manager to execute the Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement for Hurricane Milton between the Village of Estero and the State of Florida.

Process and Timeline:

The subaward period of performance start and end date is October 05, 2024 through April 11, 2026.

Financial Impact:

This agreement will allow the Village to receive significant federal funding in the aftermath of Hurricane Ian.

Prepared by: Kevin Greenville, CPA Finance Director

Attachments:

- 1. Dr-4834 Hurricane Milton Funding Agreement
- 2. Agreement Applicant Instructions
- 3. Risk Assessment Questionnaire
- 4. UEI Vendor Registration Instructions
- 5. Delegation of Authorization